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Mr. Mark Saturnio

Associate Engineer

City of San Jose, DPW

City Facilities Architectural Services Division
200 East Santa Clara St. T6

San Jose, CA 95113

Subject: Report for Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, 150 North
Autumn Street, San Jose, California

Dear Mr. Saturnio:

Envirocom is pleased to present this report summarizing scope and results of a
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject location,
hereafter, referred to as the Site. Site location is shown in Figure 1.

Envirocom understands that future planned development for the Site is a paved
ground surface parking lot.

BACKGROUND

The Site is approximately 1.695 acre of land with assessor parcel number (APN)
259-29-102. It is bounded by Los Gatos Trail and Guadalupe River to the East,
North Autumn Street to the west, residential properties to the north, and mixture
of commercial and park to the south. Envirocom understands that the City is
planning to construct a paved ground surface parking lot at the Site in the near
future.

The Site is located in a mixed residential and commercial/industrial
neighborhood. Figure 2 shows the Site neighboring properties.

P.O. Box 28310

San Jose, CA 95159
Phone (408) 894-9062
Fax (408) 894-9063
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Previous Phase | ESA and Update

A Phase | ESA was prepared for the Site by City of San Jose Environmental
Services Department (CSJESD) dated March 16, 2017. The Site was constructed
with the existing structures by 1959 and operated as a magazine facility
distribution until it closed in 2014.

The Site received a case closure on January 24, 1997, after removal of two
10,000-gallon gasoline tanks with associated piping, excavation of contaminated
soil, and remediation (pump & treat) of soil vapor and groundwater.
Approximately 7 million gallons of groundwater and 8,800 pounds of hydrocarbon
vapor were extracted and treated along with 285 cubic yards of contaminated
soil, which was aerated and used for landscaping at the Site.

In its report, CSJESD concluded that the long Site history and past Site uses
were of environmental concern. Past printing activites may have used
hazardous materials. In addition, some residual petroleum soil contamination
remains beneath a portion of the Site related to the former thank excavation.

Envirocom prepared a Phase | ESA update for the Site in August 2019.
Envirocom recommended performing additional subsurface investigation, as well
as, asbestos, lead in paint, and PCBs inspection of building structures at the Site,
before the demolition work.

Copies of relevant document related to the historical subsurface environmental
conditions attached to the case closure letter, which was prepared by Santa
Clara Valley Water District for the Site is enclosed in Appendix A.

Current Site Conditions

Currently, the Site is vacant and used as storage warehouse. Figure 3 shows the
Site plan.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of the Phase Il ESA was to: (1) obtain updated soil, groundwater,
and soil gas data beneath the Site and (2) and evaluate whether additional
corrective actions would be warranted for the Site considering its future land use
as a paved parking lot.

Envirocom used Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for
commercial/industrial land use to determine degree of risk to public exposure at
the Site. ESLs were established by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
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Control Board (SFRWQCB, Water Board, February 2016, Rev. 3). They were
revised in 2019, Rev. 2. They are conservative risk-based screening levels.
ESLs are not cleanup levels, but they indicate whether additional
investigation/mitigation measures would be warranted at properties where
contaminant concentrations exceed ESLs for specific land use practices. The
land use practices provided by SFRWQCB consist of residential and
commercial/industrial. Therefore, ESLs would not apply to the future planned
development of the Site as unoccupied paved parking lot. However, in the
absence of a Site-specific risk assessment for parking lot, Envirocom used ESLs
for commercial/industrial land use as a reference threshold. Please note that
variables determining contaminant exposure risk to public who park their cars at
the Site in the future will be less stringent than the variables used for ESLs
assigned for commercial/industrial land use.

SCOPE OF WORK

To obtain subsurface environmental data, Envirocom had drillers advancing 5 soil
borings (MSB1 through MSB5) and constructed 5 soil-gas probes (MSG1 through
MSG5) at the Site. The Soil borings and the soil-gas probes were approximately
5 feet apart. Envirocom collected soil, groundwater, and soil-gas samples for
chemical analysis.

Prior to the field activities, Envirocom retained services of a private utility locating
company, and contacted Underground Services Alert (USA) to clear the sampling
locations from underground utilities. Envirocom retained services of a California-
licensed drilling contractor to advance the soil borings and construct soil-gas
probes. Envirocom submitted the samples to a State-certified analytical
laboratory for chemical analysis. Envirocom summarized the information in this
report.

PREFIELD ACTIVITIES

Envirocom coordinated with the client and C. Cruz Sub-Surface Locators, inc. (C.
Cruz) of Milpitas, California to clear underground utilities at the sampling/drilling
locations. Additionally, Envirocom contacted Underground Services Alert (USA)
and notified them of the drilling date and time. Envirocom prepared a health and
safety plan for its employees and sub contractors. Envirocom coordinated with
Enthalpy Analytical (EA) of Berkeley, California to obtain appropriate sampling
containers. Envirocom also coordinated with Cascade Drilling, Ltd. (Cascade) of
Richmond, California to drill boreholes and collect soil, soil gas, and groundwater
samples. Envirocom prepared field material and equipment. Envirocom notified
the client of the drilling/sampling date and time.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES
Drilling & Soil and Groundwater Sampling

On November 12, 2019, Cascade used a track-mounted Geoprobe® direct push
drilling equipment to advance soil boring MSB1 through MSB5 for soil and
groundwater sampling. Cascade used a hollow shaft, which was lined with new
clear plastic tube (4 feet long) and attached to steel rods. The shaft penetrated
into ground by hydraulic hammer and collected continuous soil samples at 4-foot
intervals until reaching bottom of borings at 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).
After collection, plastic tubes were removed from inside of the shaft for inspection
and sample collection. Envirocom screened soil conditions from ground surface
to bottom of each boring using visual observations as well as a photo ionization
detector (PID). The observations were recorded in boring logs. One soil sample
was collected from each boring at approximately 10 feet bgs (above water table)
for chemical analysis. Envirocom cut a section of the plastic tube (approximately
6-inch long) containing soil for laboratory analysis. Envirocom sealed the tubes
with Teflon® tape and plastic end caps, labeled them, and placed them on ice in a
cooler.

Except for soil boring MSB2, no visual contamination (odor/stain) or PID reading
was observed/detected in the soil samples. Hydrocarbon odor was detected in
the soil extruded from MSB2 at approximately 8 feet bgs. Soil type encountered
in the borings consisted of clayey silt to silty clay to approximately 15 feet bgs
followed with silty sand, sand, and gravelly sand to bottom of borings at 20 feet
bgs. Boring locations are shown in Figure 3. Exploratory boring logs are
enclosed in Appendix B.

Groundwater was first encountered at approximately 14’ bgs in the borings at the
Site. Cascade inserted new 3/4-inch diameter perforated and solid PVC piping in
each boring to collect grab groundwater samples. Envriocom utilized a well
sounder to measure the groundwater level in each boring. Static groundwater
levels at the Site measured from 15’ to 16’ bgs.

New disposable bailers were used to transfer groundwater into clean volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials. The vials were sealed with Teflon-septum screw
cap. They were labeled, placed on ice in a cooler, and together with the soil and
soil gas samples and chain-of-custody documentation submitted to EA for
chemical analysis.

After collecting all samples, Cascade sealed the soil borings with Portland
cement and Bentonite® mixture. Top of the borings were sealed with concrete or
asphalt to match their surroundings.
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Drill cuttings were placed in a 55-gallon drum, which was stored at the Site.
Soil-Gas Sampling

Cascade utilized the same track-mounted Geoprobe® direct push drilling
equipment for advancing the boreholes and construct the soil gas probes.
Sample locations are shown in Figure 3. After advancing the boreholes MSG1
through MSG5 to 5 feet bgs, Cascade connected a gas probe to 1/4-inch
diameter Teflon® tubing and used 3/4-inch diameter PVC piping to center and
place the probe to the bottom of each borehole. Cascade extended the sampling
tubing from the gas probe tip to the ground surface. Cascade placed
approximately 2” of sand beneath each probe, 10” of sand was placed around the
probe and the tubing, 1’ of dry Bentonite® was placed above the sand, and 3’ of
hydrated Bentonite® was placed on top of the dry Bentonite® extending to the
ground surface. After construction, each sample location was left to reach
equilibrium, before purging volume, and soil gas sample collection was
performed.

Envirocom used a new 1-liter Tedlar® bag, a diaframe pump, and a vacuum
chamber/lung box to collect each sample. After collection, the samples were
labeled, placed in a sealed box, and submitted to EAL with chain-of-custody
documentation for chemical analysis.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) using the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method
8260B.

The soil gas samples were also analyzed for VOCs using EPA method TO-15.
They were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG)
using EPA method TO-3M.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Other than 29 ug/kg Acetone detected in soil sample MSB2-10, No TPHG or
VOCs were detected in the remaining soil samples collected at the Site.

No VOCs or TPHG was detected in groundwater sample MW1, MW3, MW4, and
MWS5 collected at the Site. Among petroleum hydrocarbon constituents up to
86,000 ug/L TPHG, 1,700 ug/L Benzene, and 980 ug/L Naphthalene were
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detected in groundwater sample MW2. This sample location was closest to the
former UST area.

Analytical results for soil and groundwater samples are presented in Table | and
Table Il, respectively.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL GAS SAMPLES

Up to 120 ug/m® Acetone, up to 38.1 ug/m® Benzene, and 18.5 ug/m® Methylene
Chloride as well as other gasoline constituents were detected in the soil gas
samples collected at the Site. Summary of the analytical results for the soil gas
samples are presented in Table llI.

CONCLUSION
The following summarize the findings:

. Other than 29 ug/kg Acetone detected in soil sample MSB2-10, no VOCs or
TPHG was detected in the remaining soil samples (Table I);

. No VOCs or TPHG was detected in groundwater sample MW1, MW3, MW4,
and MWS5 collected at the Site. Among petroleum hydrocarbon constituents
up to 86,000 ug/L TPHG, 1,700 ug/L Benzene, and 980 ug/L Naphthalene
were detected in groundwater sample MW2. This sample location was
closest to the former UST area (Table Il);

. Sample MW2 was collected within close proximity of the former UST;

. Gasoline constituents and few VOCs such as Acetone and Methylene
Chloride were detected in the soil gas samples (Table III).

DISCUSSION

Evaluation of the contaminants beneath the Site indicates that the gasoline
constituents in groundwater are confined within close proximity to the former UST
excavation in the paved parking area, northwest of the Site. Except for MW2
(Figure 3), no gasoline constituents or VOCs were detected in the remaining
groundwater samples.

Gasoline constituents and few VOCs such as Acetone and Methylene Chloride
were detected in the soil gas samples. However, their concentrations are below
ESLs (Table Ill). Although benzene concentration in soil gas sample MSG2 and
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MSG3 are slightly above ESL for cancer risk, average benzene concentration at
the Site is below ESL. Furthermore, public exposure risk to benzene at an open
parking lot would be less than a commercial/industrial land use.

Since the Site has obtained a low threat case closure from the SCVWD in
January 1997, and its future planned development is paved parking lot, it is
reasonable to conclude that public exposure to the residual contaminants would
be less than significant. However, residual contaminants associated with the
former fuel tanks exist at the Site that may expose construction workers to
pollutants during grading, earthwork, trenching, etc.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the above information, Envirocom recommends preparing a soil
management plan (SMP) for the Site, prior to the grading and construction work
of the parking lot.

The SMP will provide procedures to properly handle, store, profile, transport,
reuse, and dispose of excess soil from the Site in accordance with the Local,
State, and Federal regulations. It will also provide health and safety measures
protective of workers, public, and the environment during the grading/earthwork
activities at the Site.

Envirocom also recommends performing hazardous material inspection including
asbestos, lead, and PCBs, before demolition of the structure at the Site.

LIMITATIONS

The content and conclusion provided by Envirocom in this report are based on
information collected during its assessment/monitoring, which include, but are not
limited to field observations and analytical results for the soil and groundwater
samples collected at the Site. Envirocom assumes that the samples collected
and laboratory results are reasonably representative of the whole Site, which
may not be the case at unsampled areas. This assessment/monitoring was
performed in accordance with generally accepted principles and practices of
environmental engineering and assessment at the time of the work. This report
presents our professional opinion based on our findings, technical knowledge,
and experience working on similar projects. No warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based on the analytical results
and current regulatory requirements. We are not responsible for the impact of
any changes in environmental standards or regulations in the future.
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Please feel welcome to contact us if you have questions.

Sincerely,
Envirocom

Reza Baradaran, GE, PE
Principal Engineer

/ _/'

b o i e el
/ § o ks \

A ,
-

Mitch Hajiaghai, REA Il, CPESC, QSD
Principal Environmental Consultant

Attachments: Table!| - Analytical Results for Soil Samples
Table Il -  Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
Table lll - Analytical Results for Soil Gas Samples
Figure 1 -  Site Location Map
Figure2 - Neighboring Properties
Figure 3 -  Soil Boring Locations

Appendix A - SCVWD Case Closure Document

Appendix B -  Exploratory Boring Logs

Appendix C -  Certified Analytical Results and Chain-Of-Custody
Documentation

19-032.12\Foundry\MH12132019



TABLE |
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES (MILLIGAN)

Sample Sample Sample Location Sample TPHG' Acetone
ID Date Depth mg/kg ug/kg
In Feet

MSB1-10 11-12-19 MSB1 10 <1.1 <19

MSB2-10 11-12-19 MSB2 10 <0.93 29

MSB3-10 11-12-19 MSB3 10 <141 <19

MSB4-10 11-12-19 MSB4 10 <141 <19

MSB5-10 11-12-19 MSB5 10 <95 <20
San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs 2019 NV? NV

Summary of Soil ESLs Direct Exposure
Human Health Risk Levels (Table S-1)
Commercial/Industrial Shallow Soil Exposure
Cancer Risk

San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs 2019 2000 670000
Summary of Soil ESLs Direct Exposure
Human Health Risk Levels (Table S-1)
Commercial/Industrial Shallow Soil Exposure
Non-Cancer Hazard

1: TPHG - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Gasoline
2: NV —No Value

Note: All other soil sample results for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) not included in table | were below laboratory reporting limits (RL)



TABLE Il
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (MILLIGAN)
(Concentrations in ug/L)
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MW1 11-12-19 MSB1 <50 H' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Mw2 11-12-19 MSB2 86000 1700 320 3700 10000 2400 130 420 710 3000 230 980
MW3 11-12-19 MSB3 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
MW4 11-12-19 MSB4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
MW5 11-12-19 MSB5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Summary NV’ 1.8 NV 15 NV NV NA® NA NA NA NA 20

of Groundwater ESLs 2019, for
Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human
Health Risk Levels (Table GW-3)
Commercial/Industrial Cancer Risk

San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Summary NV 57 4900 | 14000 1600 1600 NA NA NA NA NA 730
of Groundwater ESLs 2019, for
Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human
Health Risk Levels (Table GW-3)
Commercial/Industrial Non-Cancer

Hazard
1. H = Sample analyzed outside of hold time due to laboratory omission and miscommunication
1. NV = No Value
2. NA = Not Available

Note: All other VOCs not included in Table 1l were below laboratory reporting limits (RL).




TABLE Il
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL GAS SAMPLES (MILLIGAN)
(Concentrations in ug/m®)
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MSG1 11-12-19 MSG1 5 <246 | <21 | <1.62 | 67.4)" | <0.64 | 62.4J <1.28 20.7J | 425J | <248 | 17.2J | 185J | <1.2 180 <1.2
MSG2 11-12-19 MSG2 5 <2.46 | <21 | 34.6J 120J | 38.1J 420 <1.28 120 300 36.4J | 225J | 17.7d | <1.2 440 36.4J
MSG3 11-12-19 MSG3 5 <246 | <21 | <1.62 | 110J | 20.1J | 64.9J <1.28 40.2J | 445J | 49.2J | 186J | 158J | <1.2 370 49.2J
MSG4 11-12-19 MSG4 5 <246 | <21 | <1.62 | 68.9J | <0.64 | 16.6J <1.28 17.3J | <13 | 23.7J | 249J | 15.0J | <1.2 130 23.7J
MSG5 11-12-19 MSG5 5 6.7 | 58J | 18.5J | 57.5J 4.2J 8.7J 11.0J <0.29 | 5.5J 54.0 | 10.6J | 14.9J 22.3 27.4 76.3

San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs 2019 NA® NA NA NV° 14 NA 160 NA NA NV NA 410 NV NV NV

Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion Human
Health Risk Levels (Table SG-1)
Industrial/Commercial Cancer Risk

San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs 2019 NA NA NA 45000 | 440 NA 150000 NA NA 15000 NA 58000 | 15000 | 44000 | 15000

Subslab/Soil Gas Vapor Intrusion Human 00
Health Risk Levels (Table SG-1)
Industrial/Commercial Non-Cancer Hazard

1. J Reported Value Is Estimated

2. NA Not Available

3. NV = No Value

Note: Concentrations of all TPHG and other VOCs not included in table Il were below Method Detection limits (MDL).
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Appendix A
SCVWD CASE CLOSURE DOCUMENT



January 24, 1997

Mr. Jack Gillis

Milligan News

150 North Autumn Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Dear Mr. Gillis:

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Case Closure—Milligan News, 150 Autumn Street, San Jose,
CA; Case No. 11-087; Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No. 498

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the
referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use, and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground storage tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721(e).

Please contact Mr. Lane Davis at the Camden Office, (408) 927-0710, extension 2698, if you have any
questions in this matter.

Sincerely,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
James S. Crowley, P.E.

Associate Civil Engineer
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversight Program

Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Lori Casias (w/enc) Mr. John West (w/enc)
Division of Clean Water Programs Regional Water Quality Control Board
State Water Resources Control Board San Francisco Bay Region
P.O. Box 944212 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Firth Mr. Dave Deaner
Hazardous Materials Division Division of Clean Water Programs
San Jose Fire Department Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
4 North Second Street, Suite 1100 State Water Resources Control Board
San Jose, CA 95113-1305 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
J. Crowley, L. Davis (w/original enc),/Database (enc)

LD:1k:FL9482az



January 13, 1997

Mr. John West

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. West:

Subject: Request for Case Closure Concurrence—Underground Storage Tank Program Case
No. 11-087, Milligan News, 150 Autumn Street, San Jose, CA

This requests your concurrence on case closure for the subject fuel leak case. Enclosed for your review
is a case closure summary. Please provide comment to the Sama Clara Valley Water District (District)
casehandler within 30 days from the receipt of this letter. If we have not received comment from you
within that time frame, the District will issue a case closure letter for the subject case.

As you know, the District has entered into agreement with the State Water Resources Control Board to
provide regulatory oversight for leaking underground fuel storage tanks. The terms of the agreement
require the District to issue case closure letters after appropriate remediation for cases where soil and/or
groundwater has been impacted. District evaluation of case closure is consistent with the San Francisco
Bay Region, Regional Water Quality Control Board Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) requirements
and guidance.

Please contact Mr. Lane Davis at the Camden Office, (408) 927-0710, extension 2698, with any questions
or comments that arise as you proceed with review of this proposed case closure.

Sincerely,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
James S. Crowley, P.E.
Associate Civil Engineer
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversight Program
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Jim Blamey
Santa Clara County Health Department
2220 Moorpark Avenuc
San Jose, CA 95128-2690

J. Crowley,(Database, L. Davis (w/enc)

LD:fd:FLL.9484ip



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

SaiuGroVobde«MﬂO

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: January 7, 1997

Agency Name: Santa Clara Valley Water District

Address: 5750 Almaden Expressway

City/State/Zip: San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 265-2600

Responsible Staff Person: Lage R. Davis

Title: Assistant Engineer

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Milligan News

Site Facility Address: 150 Autumn Street, San Jose, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No.: — Local Case No.: 07S1E07K03f LOP Case No.: 11-087
URF Filing Date: 10/28/88 SWEEPS No.: — APN: 259-29-070
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Mr. Jack Gillis—Milligan News 150 North Autuina Street, San Jose, CA 95110 (408) 298-3322
3 . Closed
Tank L.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In-Place/Removed? Date
1,2 10,000 Gasoline Removed 04/21/89
Piping Removed 04/21/89

NI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Date Approved By Qversight Agency: —

Number: 13

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 13' | Lowest Depth: 50°

Flow Direction: NE

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential

drinking water

'Depth to shallow water bearing zone
*Depth to second water bearing zone

FL9733pg (01/97)



Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: One production well lies cross-gradient of this site; the method of destruction is
unknown. Over 175 monitoring and treatment wells are located downgradient within % mile of this site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin
. L. ouilics waier:sfbicied? 36 Nearest SW Name: Los Gatos Creek and Guadalupe River,
200 feet east

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Santa Clara Valley Water District

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank Two steel Disposal, destination not reported 1989
Piping Not reported Disposal, destination not reported 1989
Free Product None — —
Soil 285 cubic yards Aerated, used for landscaping 1989
Groundwater 7 million Pump and treat 1990-1992
Barrels - == -

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS—BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant Contaminant
Before | After Before After Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 20,000 - 34,000,000 | 11,000 | Xylene 2,000 - 300,000 920
‘ TPH (Diesel) | N/A - N/A - Ethylbenzepe 300 - 130,000 180
Benzene 220 — 69,000 34 Oil & Grease N/A — N/A -_
Toluene 1,300 - 190,000 83 Heavy Metals - - - -
gl;:&az'lo) NA | — = — | MTBE “ NA | 110

Description of Interim Remediation Activities: Overexcavate to 17 feet below ground surface (bgs), groundwater pump and
treat, and soil vapor extraction.

N/A - Not applicable

ND = Below detection limit

NA = No analysis

'No confirmation samples taken to assess remedial effectiveness

FL9733pg (01/97) 2



IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

. Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Santa Clara Valley Water District (District) staff does not
make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, it does not appear that the release would present a
risk to human health,

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: | Number Retained: 12

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

1988- The Unauthorized Relcase Form for this site states that the release was discovered as a result of subsurface
monitoring at the site, the specifics of the release, and its discovery are unknown.

1989- Two 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks were removed in April. The tank pit was overexcavated (o a
depth of 17 feet bgs: 285 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil was removed. Excavated soil was aerated and used
on site for landscaping. A maximum 22,000 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(TPHG) and 220 ppm Benzene was left in place.

‘ 1990- Groundwater extraction and soil vapor extraction wells were constructed.

1992~ Groundwater extraction was halted after the removal and treatment of 495,000 gallons of groundwater; soil vapor
extraction was halted after the removal 8,800 pounds of hydrocarbon vapor.

1993- Groundwater extraction was restarted,
1996- Groundwater exiraction was halted; a total of 7 million gallons of groundwater was extracted and treated.

Conclusion:  Based wpon initial source removal activities, interim remedial actions, and groundwater monitoring data, it
appears that a large mass of petroleum-impacied soils have been removed. Residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
in soil (22,000 ppm TPHG and 220 ppm Benzene) was left after tank removal and overexcavation; due 10 interim remedial
action these concentrations have most likely been reduced. Based upon the results of groundwater monitoring data collected
from the subject site, dissolved concentrations of perroleum hydrocarbons currently exist (11,000 parts per billion [ppb)
TPHG, 34 ppb Benzene, and 110 ppb Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether in source area well VW-2): however, dissolved
concentrations have been reduced significantly since the inception of interim remedial actions and appear to be localized near
this well: groundwater monitoring trends appear to show active attenuation of the dissolved plume and will achicve water
quality objecrives through patural attenuation.

The wvestigation was performed m accordance with State and local guidelines. District staff has concluded that a
continuing threat o groundwater, human health, and the environment from residual petroleum hydrocarbous does not exist
at this site and that Regional Water Quality Control Board objectives have not been compromised.  District staff
recommends closure for this case.

FL9733pg (01/97) 3



VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Lane R. Ddbis Title: Assistant Engineer
@ v~ Lo 27 Due: /~7-92
Approved by: Jupcys. Cwley)lflﬁ. Title: Associate Civil Engineer
/ Date: / -7'77

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: John West Title: E.S. I
RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information contained in | Date Submitted to RB:
this case closure summary. R [-1§ ,ﬁ?
i o L J Date: |~ |b 97
Attachments
Site M

1.
2. Soil Analytical Results
3. Groundwater Analytical Results

WmeMthMCASECLOSURELEﬂ'ER.Mbcmninedbylbcladlgmyuptnollheoﬂiddﬁuﬁk.
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TABLE &4

. SUMMARY OF TANK EXCAVATION CHEMICAL ANALYSIS - TPH
(all results in ppm)

Top of 6-Inch

Samples I.D. TPH Concentration Sample Depth
S-1 1,500 14"
§-2 22,000 16’
S-3 280 16"
S-4 21,000 14"
S-5 ND 20'
S-6 200 20"
S-7 ND Z7"
S-8 5,700 3'
5-9 20,000 12

’ $-10 37 16"
§-12 130 14'
s-13 16,000 14’
S-14 830 14"
§-15 990 14’
S-16 23 14’
S-18 1,000 16"
S-19 1,000 16"

Note: ND = Non- detected at the 10 ppm detection limit used.
All excavation soil samples are not shown on Figure 4 (which is limited to

14 to 16 foot depths), but they were all located within the tank excavation
area or within two feet of the excavation sidewalls.
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TABLE 2

(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1995)

MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR SOIL

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
Sample
Well Depth Sample Analytical
Number Sample Number (Feet bgs) Date Laboratory TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

B-1 B-1,R-4 16.0 5/4/89 Superior 600 0.296 2.8 1.8 14"
B-1,R-5 19.0 5/4/89 Superior ND(1) 0.260 0.008 0.023 0.006"
B-1,R-10 36.0 5/4/89 Superior 5 0.680 0.150 0.130 0.530™"
B8-2 B-2,R-14 16.0 5/4/89 Superior 17 0.130 0.100 0.330 1.3

B-2,R-15 21.0 5/4/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003)"

B-2,R-16 26.0 5/4/89 Superior ND(1) 0.035 0.003 | ND(0.003) ND(0.003)"
B-3 B-3R-19 16.0 5/4/89 Superior 700 0.640 43 38 22
B-3,R-20 210 5/4/89 Superior ND(1) 0.031 0.032 0.011 0.040'"

B-3,R-21 26.0 5/4/89 Superior ND(1) 0.007 0.005 | ND(0.003) ND(0.003)"
B-4 B-4,R-24 15.5 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) 0.250 0.006 | ND(0.003) 0.110Mm
B-4,R-25 204 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) 0.140 0.036 0.016 0.036'"
B-4,R-26 25.3 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) 0.005 0.008 0.004 0.013""
B-5 B-5,R-35 15.3 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) 0.100 0.011 0.017 0.120™"

B-5,R-36 20.7 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003)*"
B-5,R-37 25.6 5/8/89 Superior | 0.075 0.071 0.031 0.380"
B-6 B-6,R-30 153 5/8/89 Superior 34 0.430 0.027 0.630 1.1
B-6,R-3! 20.6 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) 0.008 | ND(0.003) 0.008"
B-6,R-32 25.7 5/8/89 Superior 2 | ND(0.003) 0.035 0.060 0.480""
B-7 B-7,R-40 15.7 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) 0.009"
B-7,R-41 209 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) 0.005 | ND(0.003) 0.017™

B-7,R-42 26.0 5/8/89 Superior ND(1) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003) ND(0.003)"

B-8 B-8,R-101 11.0 7/28/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)"
MW-2 MW-2 R-45 16.0 5/9/89 Superior 28 0.530 0.110 0.380 1.9
MW-2 R-49 36.0 5/9/89 Superior 320 0.260 0.860 0.240 5.0

NAUEPVENI\REPAESSL 1 200TRL2.W0PD Page | of 4 October. 1996




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR SOIL
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1995)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
Sample
Well Depth Sample Analytical
Number Sample Number | (Feet bgs) Date Laboratory TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

MW-2 R-52 56.0 5/9/89 Superior ND(10) ND(0.003) ND{0.003) ND{(0.003) 0.0049"
MW-3 MW-3 R-54 16.0 5/10/89 Superior ND(10) 0.420 0.057 0.460 0.710"
MW-3 R-58 35.0 510/89 Superior ND(10) 0.0037 0.0039 | ND(0.003) 0.024"
MW-3 R-6] 51.0 5/10/89 Superior ND(10) 0.0074 0.0068 | ND(0.003) 0.0089"

MW-4 MW-4 R-73 6.0 5/25/89 Acurex 1.3% ) ND(0.005) 0.012 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-4 R-74 1.0 5/25/89 Acurex 6 0.230 | ND(0.035) 0.080 0.170
MW-4 R-75 16.0 5/25/89 Acurex 3400 [ NIX(5) 81 48 240
MW-4 R-76 20.8 5/25/89 Acurex 20,000 220 1400 240 1800

MW-4 R-77 31.0 5/25/89 Acurex 1 0.039 0.0081 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-4 R-78 36.0 5/25/89 Acurex 450 | ND(2.5) 5 28 21
MW-4 R-79 45.5 5/25/89 Acurex 0.800 0.021 0.049 | ND(0.005) 0.048
MW-4,R-80 50.2 5/25/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) 0.010 | ND(0.005) 0.0056

MW-4R-81 53.0 5/25/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

MW-5 MW-5,R-64 16.0 7/24/89 Acurex 2.1 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

MW-5,R-68 36.0 7/24/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

MW-5,R-70 46.0 7724/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) NI{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

MW-6 MW-6,R-84 15.5 7/26/89 Acurex 2.5 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)

MW-7 MW-6,R-98 34.5 7/27/89 Acurex ND(0.500) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-8 MW-8,L-23 16.0 3/16/90 Sequoia ND(1) 0.0064 0.025 0.0093 0.022
MW-8,L-24 20.2 3/16/90 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) 0.0082 0.0096 0.022

MW.-8,L-27 36.0 3/16/90 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-31,L-31 56.0 3/16/90 Sequoia ND(!) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.005 0.020
MW-9 MW-9 L-13 16.0 3/13/90 Sequoia 470 0.910 8.5 5 37
MW-9LI14 20.5 3/13/90 Sequaia 88 3 7.2 1.2 6
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SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR SOIL
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1995)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
Sample
Well Depth Sample Analytical
Number Sample Number | (Feet bgs) Date Laboratory TPH-G Benzene Taoluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
MW-9 L-17 355 3/13/90 Sequoia 10 0.011 0.025 0.010 0.110
MW-9 .-20 56.0 3/13/90 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-10 MW-10,L-3 15.5 3/12/90 Sequoia 13 0.018 0.052 0.087 0.530
MW-10,L-4 20.5 3/12/90 Sequoia ND(1) 0.0053 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0011
MW-10,L-7 355 3/12/90 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.0086
MW-10,L-10 56.0 3/12/90 Sequoia ND(1) 0.005 [ ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.010
MW-11 MW-11,[-3 15.7 6/29/90 Natex ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-11,L-6 31.0 6/29/90 Natex ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
MW-I11,L-8 445 6/29/90 Natex ND(1) 0.0093 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.0083
MW-12 SB12-1 5.5 3/8/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) 0.0088 | ND(0.005) 0.012¢
SBi2-3 15.5 3/8/95 Sequoia 5.6 | ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.037%
MW-13 SBi3-1 5.5 3/8/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SBI3-2 10.5 3/8/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) 0.0078“
MW-14 SB14-1 55 31195 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SBI14-2 10.5 3/7/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SB14-5 255 311195 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SB14-6 30.5 3/8/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
SB14-9 46.0 3/8/95 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
EW-] EW-1,L-3 14.0 3/8/90 Sequoia ND(1) ND(0.050) ND(0.100) ND(0.100) ND(0.100)
EW-I,L-4 19.0 3/8/90 Sequoia 270 36 10 5.1 27
EW-1,L-7 340 3/8/90 Sequoia 770 0.190 0.790 37 24
EW-2 EW-2,L-1 5.5 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(I) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND{(0.005)
EW-2,L.-2 10.7 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
EW-2,L-3 16.0 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
EW-2,L-4 20.5 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR SOIL
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1995)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC,

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
Sample
Well Depth Sample Analytical
Number Sample Number | (Feet bgs) Date Laboratory TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
EW-2L-5 26.0 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
EW-2L-6 31.0 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND{(0.005)
EW-21.-7 40.5 4/8/91) Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) ND(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
EW-2,L-8 45.0 4/8/91 Sequioa ND(1) ND(0.005) NID(0,005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
NOTES: All measurements in milligrams per Kilograms (mg/kg) or approximately parts per million

Feetbgs:  Feet below ground surface

TPH-G:  Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylencs (BTEX) analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8020 in conjunction with TPH-G, unless otherwise noted.

ND(0.005): Not detected at, or above the value stated in parentheses,

Superior:  Superior Analytical Laboratory of San Francisco, California.

Acurex:  Acurex Corporation of Mountain View, California.

Sequoia:  Sequoia Analytic Laboratory of Redwood City, California.

Natex: National Express Laboratories, Inc., (formerly Acurex) of Mountain View, California,

(1) BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

2): Note on laboratory report stated "unidemificd hydrocarbons pattern quantitated as gasoline."

(3) Note on laboratory report stated "Weathered Gas C6-C12".

(4): Note on laboratory reported stated "Gas",

NWPENINREPGRS ] 20000812 01D
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF MOST RECENT PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MARCH 1996)

Analytical
Well Number Sample Sample Date Laboratory TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

MW-1 MW-1 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 MW-2 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 MW-3 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 MW-4 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

MW-6 MW-6 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

MW-7 MW-7 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

MW-8 MW-8 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW.9 MW-9 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10" MW-10 3/27196 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
1 MW-11 MW-11 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
*_ MW-12¢ MW-12 3/26/96 Sequoia ND(50) 1.6 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-14 MW-14 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-1 EW-1 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-2 EW-2 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

VW-I VW-1 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

VW-2 VW-2 3/26/96 Sequoia 11,000 34 83 180 920
VW-3 VW-3 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW4 VW-4 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
NOTES:

All measurements in micrograms per liter (g/L) or approximately parts per billion.
Groundwater extraction {rom EW-2 started on April 20, 1991 and continued through April 1996,
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8020 in conjunction with TPH-G.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
{(MARCH 1996)

Notes (continued):

TPH-G: Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8015 and quantified against a fresh gasoline standard.

ND(5): Not detected at, or ahove the value stated in parenthesis.

NT: Not tested.

(N Sequoia Analytical Laboratory of Redwood City, California.

2) Note on laboratory report stated “Gas”.

(3) Note on groundwater sampling form stated “water has gas smell and sheen™.

(4) Total dissolved solids analyzed for MW-10 and MW-12 were 830 mg/L and 920 mg/L, respectively.

Paens Y pf? Orinher, 1994



TABLE 1

(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC,
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

1
Well Number | Sample Number Sample Date l:ﬁ::::t') TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
PERCHED ZONE

MW-] MW-| 8/31/90 Chromalab 34,000,000 69,000 190,000 130,000 300,000
MW-| 5/6/91 NT NT NT NT NT™
MW-| 2/25/93 Sequoia 600 | ND(0.50) 33 4.8 381»
MW-| 8/13/93 Sequoia 100 2.8 | NID(0.50) 1.3 0.78¢51w
MW-1 11/24/93 Sequoia 520 15 43 6.1 [0
MW-| 2/18/94 Sequoia 60 2.1 0.53 1.1 3.42%0
MW-{ 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-| 8/29/94 Sequoia 510 (06 5.0 | ND(0.50) 8.49
MW-1 1227194 Sequoia 4,500 18 17 35 3607000
MW-1 3/9/95 Sequoia 140 25 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)$1%
MW-1 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-1 9/25/95 Sequoia 99 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)"
MW-1 12/11/95 Sequoia ND(50) 1.2 ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-| 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

VW-| VW-I| 713/90 Natex ND(100) ND(D.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
VW-1 5/6/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(Q.5) ND(0.5)
VW-1 2/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW-1 8/16/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW-1 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
V-1 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW-i 8/29/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW-1 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Analytical
Well Number Laboratory Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
VW.-1 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND{0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
Vw2 VW-2 5/6/91 NT NT NT NT NT®
Vw2 2/24/93 Sequoia 9,700 160 920 530 7,20001309
VW-2 8/13/93 Sequoia 14,000 100 100 120 1,600/
VW-2 11/24/93 Sequoia 31,000 150 160 130 1,500\
VW-2 2/18/94 Sequoia 41,000 69 730 540 6,2002340%
Vw2 5/10/94 Sequoia 48,000 | ND(0.50) 700 630 7,100%%
VW.-2 8/25/94 Sequoia 55,000 160 | ND(20) ND(20) 5,200
VW2 12/27/94 Sequoia 49,000 | ND(100) 2,400 940 9,700"""
VW-2 3/9/95 Sequoia 21,000 71 190 280 2, 1001510
VW-2 6/12/95 Sequoia 12,000 } ND{0.50) ND(0.50) 64 6102men0a
VW-2 9/25/95 Sequoia 15,000 [ ND(0.50) 100 180 1,200°0a%
VW-2 3/26/9% Sequoia 11,000 34 83 180 9201414
MW-12 MW-12 3/14/95 Sequoia 61 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)°"
MW-12 6/12/95 Sequoia 57 2.0 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)""
MW-12 9/25/95 Sequoia ND(50) 2.0 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-12 12/11/95 Sequoia ND(50) 0.81 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-12 3/26/96 Sequoia ND(50) 1.6 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-13 MW-13 3/14/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-13 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)*"
MW-13 9/25/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND{(0.50) ND(0.50)"*"
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TABLE 1

(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

alyt
Well Number | Sample Number | Sample Date l:‘a'l‘:):a:‘;:'y TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
MW-13 3/26/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND{0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
SHALLOW ZONE

MWw-2 MW-2 5/15/89 Superior ND(1,000) 1.2 1.3 | ND(D.3) 2.1
MW-2 8/7/89 Acurex 400 36 8.7 | ND(.5) 2.0
MW-2 2/22/90 Sequoia 13,000 2,500 1,000 | ND(0.30) 3,000
MW-2 7/5/90 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5)" ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 10724/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 11/19/90 Chromalab 130 | ND(Q.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 1/3/91 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 5/6/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 6/10/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-2 2/24/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 8/12/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 5/9/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW.-2 8/25/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)®
MWw-2 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-2 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

MW-3 MW-3 4/9/90 Mid-Pacific 8,900 450 410 41 1,000
MW.3 7/5/90 Natex 1,300 44 42 18 26
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TABLE |

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Well Number | Sample Number | Sample Date l}}a'l‘::)‘l"::f)arly TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
MW-3 8/30/90 Chromalab 1,200 69 6.4 12 1.3
MW-3 10/25/90 Chromalab 900 30 [ ND(0.5) NDI{0.5) 25
MW-3 11/19/90 Chromalab 590 6.2 1.7 8.1 | ND(0.5)
MW-3 1/3/91 Chromalab 150 1.2 { ND(O.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-3 5/6/91 Natex ND(50) 0.8 | ND(0.5) 0.6 | ND(0.5)
MW-3 6/11/91 Natex ND(50) ND(Q.5) ND(.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-3 8/26/91 Natex 65 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 1.2 | ND(0.50)"'®
MW-3 9/30/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 2/24/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) 0.98 | ND{0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 8/16/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 11/23/93 Sequoia 110 1.7 2.0 1.2 B e
MW-3 8/25/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND((.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-3 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)*
MW-3 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 MW-4 7/31/89 Acurex 5,400 610 31 12 800

MW.-4 2/22/90 Sequoia 1,400 17 0.63 | ND(0.30) 16
MW-4 705190 Natex 200 22 4.3 0.9 | ND(0.5)
MW-4 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-4 10/24/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-4 11/719/90 Chromalab ND(50) 2.5 | ND(.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
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SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

TABLE 1

(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC,

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA
Analytical
Well Number_| Sample Number |_Sample Date_| Beene | Toluene | Ethytbenzene
1/3/91 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW 5/3/91 Natex ND(50) 1.2 | ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-4 6/10/91 Natex ND(50) 0.8 | ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-4 8/26/91 Natex ND(50) 0.69 | ND(0.50) ND{(0.50) ND(0.50)
MwW-4 9/30/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 2/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND({0.50)
MW-4 8/13/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND({0.50) ND(0.50)
MW 5/9/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND{0.50)
MW-4 8/25/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-4 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-5 MW.5 7/31/89 Acurex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW.5 2/22/90 Sequoia ND(30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)
MW-5 713190 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-5 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(©.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-5 5/3/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-5 6/10/91 Natex ND(50) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-5 2/22/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-5 Well Destroyed on April 22, 1993
MW-6 MW-6 7/31/89 Acurex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
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TABLE |

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Well Number | Sample Number | Sample tc l:l?:::f):'y . Bcnze “-_‘ _‘ oanes

MW-6 2/22/90 Sequoia ND(30) ND(0.30) NDi(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30)
MW-6 7/3/90 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-6 5/2/91 Natex ND(50) ND(Q.S) ND(0.5) ND(D.5) ND(0.5)
MW-6 2/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-6 8/17/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-6 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-6 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

MW.7 MW-7 7/31/89 Acurex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW.7 7/3/90 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(C.5) ND(0.5)
MW-7 5/2/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-7 2/22/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-7 8/17/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-7 11/24/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-7 127127194 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

MW-§ MW-8 3/16/90 Mid-Pacific ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-8 7/3/90 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-8 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-8 512191 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-8 2/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW.8 8/16/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-8 11/23/93 Sequoia 87 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)?"
MW-8 2/21/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)

MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Well Number Sample Date 't‘:)lr)":::f):; TPH-G Benzene N Toluene __m“_ In
MW-8 5/9/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-8 8/24/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-8 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-8 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-8 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 MW-9 3/16/90 Mid-Pacific 500 8.3 [ ND(.5) ND(0.5) 20
MW-9 7/3/9%0 Natex ND(100) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 10724/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 L1/19/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 1/3/91 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 5/6/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-9 6/10/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(.5)
MW-9 2/24/93 Sequoia 360 | ND(0.50) 1.1 7.0 1.5
MW-9 8/13/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)*
MW-9 11/24/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 8/29/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-9 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10 MW-10 3/16/90 Mid-Paciifc 17,000 770 300 | ND(10.0) 99%)
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Analytical
Well Number Ie Numb ate boralory

MW-10 75190
MW-10 8/30/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 10/24/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 11/19/90 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 1/3/91 Chromalab ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 5/6/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 6/12/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
MW-10 2/24/93 Sequoia 81 | ND(0.50) 1.8 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50)"'*
MW-i0 8/12/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) 0.89 | ND(0.50) 1.7
MW-10 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10 8/25/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.30) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-10 3/127/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

MW-11 MW-11 773190 Natex 2,000 59 7.4 | ND(1.0) 9.4
MW-11 8/30/90 Chromalab 3,200 3% 9.8 43 5.4
MW-11 10/25/90 Chromalab 4,100 400 23 130 9.0
MW-11 11/19/90 Chromalab 3,400 140 5.7 53 2.5
MW-11 1/3/91 Chromalab 1,200 28 0.7 4.5 | ND(0.5)
MW-11 5/6/91 Natex 640 17 23 9.5 | ND(0.5)"”
MW-11{ 6/12/91 Natex 230 2.0 1.1 2.0 | ND(0.5)
MW-11 8/26/91 Natex 1,300 20 | ND(0.50) 35 5.6
MW-1] 9/30/91 Natex 380 6.4 2.6 9.1 | ND(0.50)
MW-11| 2/24/93 Sequoia 230 | ND(0.50) 4.3 0.52 0.47'""
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Analytical
sumber | Sample Number | Sample Date | _Laboratory . Toluene | _Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
MW-11 8/16/93 Sequoia 52 | ND(D.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-11 11/23/93 Sequoia 110 | ND(0.50) 0.80 0.80 4.3
MW-11 2/21/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-11 5/10/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(D.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-11 8/25/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-1{ 12127194 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-11 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-11 6/12/95 Sequoia ND{(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-1] 3/27196 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND({0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-14 MW-14 3/14/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
MW-14 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)24
MW-14 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0,50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-1 EW-| 3/16/9% Mid-Pacific 13,000 220 150 | ND(10.0) 740
EW-1 7/5/90 Natex 1,400 65 48 2.4 60
EW-1 8/29/%) Chromalab 4,500 110 65 33 170
EW-] 10/24/90 Chromalab 3,200 69 37 7 4]
EW-1 11/20/90 Chromalab 2,200 20 5.1 19 6.1
EW-] 1713191 Chromalab 2,000 14 4.9 16 48
EW-1 5/6/91 Narex 2,200 44 19 48 59"
EW-1 6/11/91 Natex 1,300 16 14 19 19
EW-1 8/26/91 Natex 1,400 12 8.0 3l 13
EW-| 10/1/91 Natex 1,200 7.3 8.0 22 15
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TABLE |

(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

Analytical
tber Sample Date Laboratory Benzene

2/22/93 Sequoia ND(50) 4.4 3.5 | ND(0.50) 1,209
EW-1 8/16/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-1 11/23/93 Sequoia 540 2.7 1.8 4.5 2,749
EW-1 2/18/94 Sequoia 380 | ND(0.50) 0.75 2.0 0.54%%
EW-1 5/11/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND{0.50) ND{0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-] 8/25/94 Sequoia 650 12 4.1 | ND(0.50) 6.1
EW-1 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) 0.57 | ND(0.50) 0.54 0,900%:H%
EW-i 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND({0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)"%
EW-1 6/12/95 Sequoia 110 3.1 | ND(0.50) 0.75 0.54"%
EW-1 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

EW-2 EW-2 6/11/91 Natex 2,900 110 9.0 81 7.6
EW-2 8727191 Natex 3,300 240 7.0 180 9.0
EW-2 9/30/91 Natex 1,900 120 6.5 110 9.2
EW-2 4/6/92 Sequoia 1,500 190 | ND(3.0) 130 | ND(3.0)

EW-2 2/25/93 Sequoia 340 5.4 5.3 1.1 1.01%
1-1-4-19-93 4/19/93 Sequoia 450 4.2 1.7 1.5 3.2t
1-1-4-23.93 4/23/93 Sequoia 330 12 0.62 0.80 0.78117)
[-1-5-11-93 5/12/93 Sequoia 210 4.9 | ND(0.50) ND{(0.50) ND(0.50)"*"
[-1-6-7-93 6/7/93 Sequoia 160 0.73 | ND(0.50) ND{0.50) ND(0.50)8
1-1-7-8-93 7/8/93 Sequoia 52 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(D.50) ND(0.50)"'%™"
1-1-8-12.93 8/12/93 Sequoia ND(50) 0.85 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)""

EW-2 8/13/93 Sequoia 84 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 0.65 0.53"

EW-2 2/1/93 Sequoia %N 4.1 | NDI(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)*"

NAWPENIIREP ARSI J0M TR WPD
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Iytical

Well Number | Sample Number Sample Date l'.\a’;:)gmry TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
EW-2 2/18/94 Sequoia ND(50) 4.6 [ ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW.-2 S/11/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-2 8129194 Sequoia 99 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)""
EW-2 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) 2.3 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) 126
EW-2 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-2 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-2 9/25/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
INF 12/11/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND{0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
EW-2 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(D.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

VW-3 VW-3 4/26/% Mid-Pacific 800 16 16 [ ND(Q.5) 150
VW.3 7/5/90 Natex 300 12 4.4 0.8 57
VW-3 8/31/% Chromalab 21,000 250 50 3.0 940"
VW-3 11/20/90 Chromalab 10,000 73 4.3 32 41"
VW.3 1/4/91 Chromalab 1,600 23 | ND(0.5) 1.6 43
Vw.3 5/6/91 Natex 7,300 480 11 130 1907
VW-3 6/12/91 Natex 6,800 330 1.5 110 96"
VW-3 8/27/91 Natex 6,200 360 7.2 98 51
VW-3 10/1/91 Natex 5,200 380 8.4 88 56
VW-3 2/24/93 Sequoia 1,200 1.5 9.3 24 43/
VW-3 8/13/93 Sequoia 790 64 3.1 15 4.4!10¢0
VW-3 11/24/93 Sequoia 560 30 2.8 9.8 5.0%%
VW-3 2/21/94 Sequoia 700 7.8 | ND(0.50) 5.4 | ND(0.50)eh
VW-3 5/10/94 Sequoia 640 20 | ND(0.50) 4.8 1.0"
VW-3 8/29/94 Sequoia 730 | ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0)

NAPIENREMASK | 20000000 W'D
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TABLE |

SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

ical
Well Number | Sample Number Sample Date l::‘::ry:::::y TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
VYW-3 12/27/94 Sequoia 340 ND(0).50) 2.7 1, jes e
VW-3 3/24/94 Sequoia ND(50) 2.0 [ ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)%
VW-3 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND{0.50)™
VW-3 9/25/95 Sequoia 110 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)%
VW-3 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)
VW-4 VW4 4/26/9% Mid-Pacific 970,000 900 2,100 | ND(250) 12,0004

VW4 7/6/%0 Natex 30,000 540 1,600 460 4,000
VW4 8/31/90 Chromalab 26,000 420 190 610 709
VW-4 11/20/90 Chromalab 16,000 230 92 140 120
Vw-4 1/4/91 Chromalab 9,600 200 29 54 48
Vw4 5/6/91 Natex 8,100 540 140 310 3507
VW4 6/12/91 Natex 11,000 510 150 390 490"
VWw-4 8/27/91 Natex 10,000 760 110 560 510
VW-4 10/1/91 Natex 9,100 670 110 560 570
VW-4 2/24/93 Sequoia 5,700 170 10 95 341
VWw-4 8/13/93 Sequoia 1,300 68 5.8 35 14"
Vw4 11/24/93 Sequoia 2,400 76 12 34 21
VW4 2/21/94 Sequoia 2,800 400 | ND(0.50) 44 5.9
VW4 5/10/94 Sequoia 1,500 160 | ND(0.50) 15 5.6"%
VW4 8/29/94 Sequoia 470 22 4.1 | ND(0.50) 4899
VW-4 12/27/94 Sequoia 1,300 210 | ND(0.50) 22 1.55K8N
VW-4 3/9/95 Sequoia 57 2.9 | ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) s
VW-4 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)"
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Well Number | Sample Number | Sample Date l:l’:::):x:i:?v TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

VW4 9/25/95 Scquoia 370 4.4 | ND(0.50y 0.78 0.92¢%
VW-4 3/28/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(D.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank Trip Blank 512191 Natex ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) NDI(0.5) NDI(0.5)

Trip Blank 10-1-91 10/1/91 Natex ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND{0.50)

Trip Blank TB-1-11-23-93 11/23/93 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) NDI(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB-1 2/18/94 Sequoia ND(50) NDi{0.50) NDI(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB-1 5/4/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) NDI(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB-82494 8/24/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB-1 12/27/94 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank B 3/9/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank Trip B 3/14/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0,50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB-1 6/12/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank B 9/25/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank ™8 12/11/95 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank TB 326 3/26/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

Trip Blank T8 327 3/27/96 Sequoia ND(50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50) ND(0.50)

NOTES:

All measurements in micrograms per liter (:2g/L) or approximately parts per billion.
Groundwater extraction from EW-] started on 7/1/90 and continued through 7/8/91.
Groundwater extraction from EW-2 started on 4/20/91 and continued through April 1996.
Benzene, 10luene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8020 in conjunction with TPH-G, unless otherwise noted.

TPH-G:
ND(5):

NUUPENIRE GRS 20001 REL.WPD

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8015
Not detected at, or above the value stated in parenthesis.
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NOTES (Continued):
NT: Not 1ested.
Superior:

Acurex:

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)
MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Superior Analytical Laboratory of San Francisco, California.
Acurex Corporation of Mountain View, California.

Chromalab: Chromalab, Inc., of Pleasanton, California.

Sequoia:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory of Redwood City, California.

Mid-Pacific: Mid-Pacific Environmental Laboratory (formerly Acurex) of Mountain View, California.

Natex:

(n
)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
9

(10
(L)

(12)
(13)
(14
(15)
(16)
(17
(18)
(19)
(20)
21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)

National Express Laboratories, Inc., (formerly Mid-Pacific) of Mountain View, California.

BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

Note on laboratory report stated "some interference from heavier hydrocarbons.” Suspected product mixed with sample.

Product odor noted on groundwater sampling form.

Noted on groundwater sampling form: Insufficient water in well to purge. Grab sample collected with approximately 0.1 brown-colored foating product.
Product odor, but no visible product noted on groundwater sampling form.

Suspected grab sample.

Note on laboratory report stated "Gasoline has relatively little toluene.”
Noted on groundwater sampling form: Well almost dry - purged approximately 0.25 gallons., Product odor noted.

Noted on groundwater sampling form:

"Well contained approximately 0.20 fect water with approximately

0.05 feet brown-colored floating product.
Note on laboratory report stated: "The gasoline reported in MW-3 may not be gasoline. The concentration
is 100 low 1o give a recognizable pattern”.

Note on laboratory report stated:

for normal gasoline pattern.”

Note on lahoratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Product odor and/or visible product (rainbow
Note on laboratory report stated:

“Samples WE-2 and VW-3: “Benzene concentration is at higher level than is expected

"Gas and non-gas >C-9."

"Gas and non-gas mix >C-9."

“"Gas and non-gas >C-[2."

"Gas.”

"Discrete peaks of gas.”

"Gas and non-gas C4-C12."

“Non-gas C4-C12."

"Discrete Peaks."

sheen or oily silt in water) recorded on groundwater sampling form.
"Non-Gas Mix >C-8."

Note on laboratory report stated: “Non-Gas Mix C-6-C-12."

Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report stated:
Note on laboratory report siated:

NIANENTRETVGSRE T 20001112 WD)

"Weathered Gas”,

"Discrete Peak".
“"Weathered Gas C6-C12+."
“Discrete Peak C6.”

"< C10.”
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TABLE [ (Continued)
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER
(MAY 1989 TO MARCH 1996)

MILLIGAN NEWS COMPANY, INC.
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

NOTES (Continued):

(28) Note on laboratory report stated: “Weathered Gas C6-C12.*

(29) Brown water noted on groundwater sampling form.

(30) Note on laboratory report stated: *C6-C7",

(31) Note on laboratory report stated: “Weathered Gas C7-C12°*.

(32) Gray water notd on groundwater sampling form.

(33) Note on laboratory report stated: “Weathered Gas C8-C12".

(34) Water change from clear to dirty noted on groundwater sampling form.

(35) Water color turned from yellow to clear noted on groundwater sampling form.
{36) Note on laboratory report stated “Unidentified HC, <C8".
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Appendix B
EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Site Address: 150 N. Autumn Street, San Jose, CA (Milligan)

— T
> | B g
5 | L 0 “ g S
] (0] = D . o
o} (o 2 £ o c Soil Description
o [} Q o < o
a 2 £ o =3 o
-_ [e] [a] had =
0
| 3" of Asphalt, 6" of Aggregate
— Brown Silty Clay, Medium Plasticity, No Odor, Dry (CL)
0 -
— 5
— Light Gray Silty Clay, Medium Plasticity, No Odor, Damp (CL)
MsB1-10 liL 10
0
L 15 Light Brown Silty Sand, No Odor, Wet (SM)
0
0
— 20
— — Boring Terminated At 20"
Page 1 of 1 Boring ID:  MSBH1

EM//RQCOM Drilling Date: 11/12/19 Project ID: 19-032.12

PO Box 28310, San Jose, CA 95138

P: 408-894-9062 F: 408-894-0063 | —'"'"9 L0 Cascade Field Personnel:  \H




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Site Address: 150 N. Autumn Street, San Jose, CA (Milligan)

— T
o | 3 S
c - o) Q
S 5 = & S =
) o o) < o 2 Soil Description
o [} Q o < o
a = S oy S (&}
= o © ()] 9 =
0
| 4" of Asphalt
| Brown Silty Clay, Medium Plasticity, No Odor, Dry (CL)
0 -
— 5
4 -
| | Light Gray Clayey Silt, Slight Plasticity, HC Odor, Damp (ML)
7 msB2-10 L 10 —
24 — 15
| Brown Silty Sand, HC Odor, Wet (SM)
123 ) Gray Fine Sand, HC Odor , Wet (SM)
Boring Ter%inated At 20'
Page 1 of 1 Boring ID: MSB2

EWR,OCO/[/[ Drilling Date: 11/12/19 Project ID: 19-032.12

PO Box 28310, San Jose, CA 95138

P: 408-894-9062 F: 408-894-0063 | —'"'"9 L0 Cascade Field Personnel:  \H




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Site Address:___ 150 N. Autumn Street, San Jose, CA (Milligan)

— O
Q Ke]
£ i =) g S
© — = ) e
) eSS - >
3 o o) < o 2 Soil Description
o 1) o o N o
a = S o3 [ &)
re o !U 0 9 =
... .. . |
| | 6" of Concrete
— — Brown Clayey Silt, Slight Plasticity, No Odor, Damp (ML)
0 - —]
- 5 —
0 MSBS-10[ 1o _
Dark Brown Clayey Silt, Slight Plasticity, No Odor, Damp (ML)
0 — 15
— Brown Fine Sand, No Odor, Wet (SM)
0 — 20
| | Boring Terminated At 20
Page 1 of 1 Boring ID: MSB3

EWRQCOM Drilling Date: 11/12/19 Project ID: 19-032.12

PO Box 28310, San Jose, CA 95138

P: 408-894-9062 F: 408-894-0063 | —'"'"9 L0 Cascade Field Personnel:  \H




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Site Address: 150 N. Autumn Street, San Jose, CA (Milligan)

— T
o | 3 S
5 o o » & S
© [ - eSS - > . _—
o) o 2 < o c Soil Description
o [} Q o < o
a = S oy S (&}
g | S 3 . 8 3
m
=
_
- — 10" of Concrete
— — Brown Clayey Silt, Slight Plasticity, No Odor, Damp (ML)
0 - —]
- 5 —
0 msB4-10fll 19 —
| | Light Gray Clayey Silt, Slight Plasticity, No Odor, Moist (ML)
